



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Appellant,

v.

DIMAERE BRADY,
Appellee.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 140, 2016
On Appeal From The Superior
Court Of Delaware In And For
New Castle County

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)
1201-A King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7900
emaure1@verizon.net
Appointed Attorney for Appellant,
Defendant Below

Dated: June 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS 2

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. The Arrest- Detective Evan’s Testimony 5

 B. The Arrest- Officer Walker’s Testimony 8

 C. The Motion To Suppress Hearing Oral Argument 9

 D. The Superior Court’s Order 11

I. SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED MR. BRADY’S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS AFTER IT WEIGHED THE TOTALITY OF
THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND WAS NOT PERSUADED BY THE
TESTIMONY PRESENTED THAT OFFICERS POSSESSED
SUFFICIENT ARTICULABLE SUSPICION TO BELIEVE THAT
EVIDENCE OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WOULD BE FOUND IN A
VEHICLE LOCATED SEVERAL BLOCKS AWAY FROM WHERE
MR. BRADY WAS ARRESTED FOR A CURFEW VIOLATION 13

 A. Question Presented 13

 B. Standard And Scope Of Review 13

 C. Merits Of The Argument 14

 i. The State Failed To Present Persuasive Evidence That Officers
 Had Articulate Suspicion, As Opposed To A Hunch, That A Nearby
 Hyundai Sonata Contained Evidence Of Criminal Activity 14

 a. This Court Should Not Consider Factors Not Properly Raised
 Below 21

 b. The Court Properly Considered Both Arrests In Its Analysis
 And Concluded That The First Arrest, Three Weeks Prior Involving
 A Different Car And Different Circumstances, Did Not Establish A
 Sufficient Nexus To Properly Search The Hyundai 21

 c. There Are No Other Factors That Strengthen The Nexus
 Between Mr. Brady And The Hyundai 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend IV..... 14

DELAWARE CONSTITUTION

Del. Const. Art. I § 6. 15

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 20

United States v. Knights, 534 U.S. 112 (2001)..... 20

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT

Holden v. State, 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011). 13

Murray v. State, 45 A.3d 670 (Del. 2012). 15, 16

Sierra v. State, 958 A.2d 825 (Del. 2008). 13, 15

Zhurbin v. State, 104 A.3d 108 (Del. 2014). 21

DELAWARE SUPERIOR COURT

State v. Holden, 2011 WL 4908360 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2011) 14

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

United States v. Baker, 221 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2000). 17, 18, 29

United States v. Rivera, 727 F. Supp. 2d. 367 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 18, 19, 20

STATUTES

10 Del. C §9902(b) 3

11 Del. C. § 4321 15

11 Del. C. §2306..... 14

RULES OF PROCEDURE

DEL. SUP. CT. R. 8..... 11
